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NECROLOGY  
CLERGY OF THE ARCHDIOCESE OF KINGSTON 

 
Message from Archbishop Brendan M. O’Brien 

 
 
 

26 February 2016 
 
This updated version of the 2002 necrology of deceased Archbishops, Bishops, Priests and Deacons of the Archdiocese of 
Kingston provides basic information about most of the deceased clergy who were born, or served, in the Archdiocese from its 
earliest beginnings. This information has been gleaned from our two diocesan histories: BUILT ON A ROCK: The Story of the 
Roman Catholic Church in Kingston 1826-1976 (Lt. Col. Louis J. Flynn, 1976) and SPRINGING FROM THE ROCK: A Portrait of 
the Archdiocese of Kingston 1976-2001, as well as from Annual Reports and diocesan archives.  
 
I ask that this necrology be kept in the sacristy of the church, so that we can remember in prayer, during daily Mass and especially 
on the anniversary of death, our brothers who have served the Church so faithfully over the years. The names of clergy with a 
connection to a particular parish should be mentioned during Mass on their anniversary of death. 
 
As can be seen from the Index, the necrology, which will be updated periodically, has been formatted to allow for easy access.  
 
We are aware that our priestly fraternity extends beyond the grave, and our ongoing remembrance of our deceased brothers is an 
important expression of that fraternity. 
 
Sincerely in the Lord, 
 
 
 
 
† Brendan M. O’Brien 
Archbishop of Kingston 
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SECTION 1 - CHRONOLOGICAL LISTING - DATE OF DEATH

January 1, 1923 Kehoe John P. Father 63 Gananoque, Howe Island
January 5, 1892 McCarthy Isaac John Father 56 Williamstown
January 6, 2023 Keyes Edward J. Father 93 Gananoque
January 7, 1966 Byrne Edmund A. Father 72 Perth, Brewers Mills
January 7, 1982 Farrell Michael E. Father 63 Kingston
January 8, 1967 Fitzpatrick Cletus Father OFM Conv Belleville
January 9, 1934 Leahy Michael J. Father 76 Cornwall
January 10, 1876 Walsh Thomas Father 60 Kingston, Rochester
January 10, 1926 Masterson John Father 89 Prescott
January 10, 1943 Gray Francis George Father 65 Carleton Place
January 10, 1943 Hanley Archibald J. Msgr. 65 Brockville
January 12, 1943 Mea Charles Joseph Father 74 Smiths Falls, Prescott
January 13, 1894 O’Brien Morgan Charles Father 38 Merrickville
January 13, 1909 Twomey Denis Augustine Father 52 Belleville
January 13, 1921 Carey Thomas Father Erinsville
January 13, 2010 O’Neill Bernard J. Father 77 Belleville
January 13, 1941 Kingsley Wilfrid T. Father 65 Kingston
January 14, 1840 Macdonnell Alexander Bishop 78 Scotland, Kingston
January 14, 2007 Meagher Anthony G. Archbishop 66 Toronto, Kingston
January 14, 1973 Fowler Alexander Father Oshawa
January 16, 1950 McDonald Joseph Hugh Father 66 Prescott
January 16, 1909 O'Connell Daniel Father 75 Ireland / Peterborough
January 16, 1981 Henshaw Robert Father Ladner BC
January 17, 2004 Brady Thomas F. Father 76 Perth, Kingston
January 17, 2005 Foley Odoric Father OFM Conv 77 Kingston
January 18, 1897 Kelly J.J. Father 38 Ballycanoe
January 19, 1922 Gauthier Charles H. Archbishop 78 Kingston, Ottawa
January 19, 1974 Collins Joseph J. Father 63 Erinsville
January 20, 1947 Powell John A. Father 65 Erinsville, Prescott
January 20, 2002 Ferguson R. John Father 84 Kingston, Wolfe Island
January 20, 2015 Kennedy Edward Father CSsR 89 Brockville, Edmonton
January 21, 2014 Cavalier David Deacon 65 Ottawa, Perth
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SECTION 1 - CHRONOLOGICAL LISTING - DATE OF DEATH

January 22, 1948 Scott Thomas Joseph Father 58 Merrickville
January 22, 1949 Mahoney John Father 67 Smiths Falls
January 24, 1872 Kelly Oliver Father 57 Kingston
January 24, 1949 Fallon Charles Father OMI Kingston
January 25, 1892 Roche Edmund Patrick Father 74 Throoptown, Ogdensburg
January 27, 2015 McGregor Alan Father CSsR 90 Brockville, Edmonton AB
January 27, 1969 Farrell Benedict Leo Father 69 Deseronto
January 27, 1925 Fitzpatrick Terence Father 34 Ireland / Cornwall
January 28, 1976 Thomas Howard Father OMI 56 Trenton
January 28, 2016 Scanlan T. Gerald Father 88 Westport, Kingston
January 29, 1992 Crawford Joseph Father CSsR 53 St Johns
January 30, 1956 Byrne Leo J. Msgr. 56 Kingston
February 2, 2022 Ezard John Deacon 80 Kingston
February 3, 1987 Wiley William Father CSsR 74 Windsor
February 5, 1950 Rice Harold Joseph Father 41 Douglas, Lanark
February 5, 1951 Piche Joseph Edgar Father 72 Flinton
February 8, 1928 O’Connor Thomas P. Father Napanee
February 8, 1956 Cullinane Dennis A. Father 76 Trenton
February 12, 1868 Dollard Patrick Father 63 Kingston
February 12, 1916 Murphy Barnaby L. Father 73 Kingston
February 12, 1996 Mullin George Father OFM Conv 65 Belleville
February 13, 1995 Ainslie Joseph P. Father 77 Kingston
February 14, 2017 Donovan Gerald Anthony Father SFM 90 Toledo, Scarborough
February 15, 1875 Horan Edward John Bishop 57 Kingston
February 15, 1997 Bolger John J. Father SFM 69 Toronto
February 16 2009 O’Neill Harold Father 79 Belleville, Kingston
February 17, 1977 Plunkett Samuel M. B. Father 69 Montreal
February 19, 1948 Keaney Patrick Joseph Father 68 Chesterville
February 19, 1964 O’Sullivan Eugene Father 71 Gananoque
February 21, 1925 McCarthy John Father 64 Centreville
February 23, 1938 Spratt Michael J. Archbishop 83 Kingston
February 23, 1951 O’Hanlon Maurice Father 71 Kingston
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SECTION 1 - CHRONOLOGICAL LISTING - DATE OF DEATH

February 23, 1970 Cawley Thomas Father 56 Westport, Farrellton QC
February 23, 2002 Hanley Justin J. Father 72 Read, Trenton
February 24, 1898 Cleary James V. Archbishop 69 Kingston
February 26, 1875 McDonnell Angus Father 82 Kingston
February 28, 1920 Murtagh Thomas Father 56 Marmora
February 29, 1920 McDonagh W. A. Father Merrickville
February 29, 2016 Downey William Joseph Father 84 Kingston, Sioux Lookout
March 1, 1969 Leacy Edward M. Msgr. 75 Cardinal, Napanee
March 6, 1978 Feeney Jonas F. Father 82 Napanee
March 8, 1973 Gallery Francis Father CSsR 75 Toronto
March 10, 2016 Flurey Robert Joseph Father 89 Picton, Kingston
March 12, 1883 Farrelly Daniel P. Father 28 Kingston
March 13, 1916 O’Connor John J. Father 34 Belleville
March 13, 1982 MacDonald Cameron Father CSsR 77 Toronto
March 14, 1935 McCarthy Thomas Father 79 Read
March 15, 2017 Clement Donald Patrick Msgr. 89 Prescott, Kingston
March 16 2010 Esper James Father 76 USA, Chesterville
March 16, 1999 Wiley Harold R. Father 89 Kingston
March 18, 1879 MacDonald John Father 96 Perth, St.Raphael’s
March 18, 1963 Terrion Wilfred Laurier Father 62 Kingston
March 22, 1963 Kearney John F. Father CSsR 70 Westport, Montreal
March 23, 1933 Gorman Ernest Leo Father 41 Montreal, Belleville
March 23, 1994 Shannon Raymond G. Father 67 Read, Kingston
March 24, 1937 O’Riordan J. P. Father 59 Tweed
March 27, 1915 Salmon John J. Father Kingston
March 28, 1926 Murray Edward Horan Msgr. Cobourg
March 29, 1979 Martin George T. S. Msgr. 79 Kingston
March 31, 1995 O’Brien Gerald Father SJ Wolfe Island, Pickering
April 1, 1945 Corrigan Sherman Albert Father 62 Westport
April 1, 1988 Manning James G. Father 49 Lanark, South Africa
April 2, 1847 MacDonald William Peter Father 76 Kingston, Toronto
April 2, 1921 Luctz Joseph Father 63 Kingston
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SECTION 1 - CHRONOLOGICAL LISTING - DATE OF DEATH

April 5, 1836 Fraser William Father 48 St. Andrew’s West
April 5, 1857 Dominic M. Father OC (Trappist) Wellington, Picton
April 5, 2001 Kurusumuthu Stanley Father 61 Sri Lanka, Kingston
April 5, 2017 MacGillivray James Hugh Father CC 73 Kingston, Ottawa
April 6, 1904 DeSaunhac Paul Antoine Father 70 Nativity, Cornwall
April 6, 1986 Bedard Richard Father CSsR 69 Toronto
April 8, 1889 Walsh Edward J. Father 42 Trenton
April 9, 1954 Bradley Austin L. Father SJ Kingston
April 15, 1992 Sullivan James P. Msgr. 77 Kingston, Belleville
April 16 2008 Lamarche J. Laurier Father 92 Kingston, Belleville
April 17, 1927 Dowdall Patrick Sylvester Father 71 Perth, Eganville
April 19, 1982 Dunphy W. H. Msgr. 77 Kingston
April 20, 1985 Buckley W. John Father 81 Read, Kingston
April 20, 1972 Murphy Wilfred Father (SFM?) Kingston
April 22, 1916 Meagher John J. Father 45 Read, Kemptville
April 22, 2009 Boyle Terrence J. Father 77 Gananoque, Belleville
April 28, 1988 Baker Charles E. Msgr. 88 Wolfe Island, Kingston
April 29, 1995 Hanley J. Gerald Msgr. 88 Read, Kingston
May, 1882 Vaughan Edward Father Westport, Tracadie, NB
May 1, 1878 Chisholm James John Father 57 Glengarry, Perth
May 1, 2000 Rowell J. Reed Father 87 Hamilton, Kingston
May 2, 1984 Fogarty Jeremiah J. Msgr. 94 Ireland, Kingston
May 4, 1997 O’Reilly Edward A. Father CSB 73 Wolfe Island, Toronto
May 4, 2005 O’Neill Francis J. Msgr. 85 Read, Kingston
May 5, 1879 Leonard John F. Father 35 Kingston
May 5, 1961 Carty William H. Father 62 Elgin, Trenton
May 6, 1923 Quinn John S. Father 61 Tweed, Cleveland
May 7, 1934 Fleming John P. Father 79 Tweed
May 7, 1976 Agnew Felix A. Father 65 Douglas, Centreville
May 8, 1857 Gaulin Remi Bishop 69 Kingston
May 8, 2007 McGarvey James F. Father 90 Kingston
May 9, 1845 MacDonald John Father Alexandria
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SECTION 1 - CHRONOLOGICAL LISTING - DATE OF DEATH

May 9, 1937 McKiernan Peter Father 64 Westport
May 11, 1922 Staley Arthur Father 49 Kingston
May 11, 1959 O’Donnell Alphonsus L. Father 59 Smiths Falls
May 11, 1986 Hamilton Walter V. Father 59 Elgin, Woodstock
May 13, 1996 Megannety Brendan Father OMI Ottawa, Kingston
May 13,2013 O’Connor Francis M. Father 83 Gananoque, Kingston
May 14, 1921 Casey Dominic J. Father Lindsay
May 14, 1959 Meagher Francis P. Father 36 Read, Lanark
May 14, 2004 Sweeney Reginald Father OFM Con 88 Belleville
May 16, 1975 Farrell Henry J. Msgr. 88 Ireland, Perth, Kingston
May 17, 2014 Dorschner Keith Deacon 75 Montreal, Belleville
May 19, 1944 Doyle Wafer Father SJ 81 Kingston
May 21, 1921 McWilliams Charles A. Father 78 Kingston
May 23, 1875 Timlin Michael Father Cobourg
May 23, 1981 DeBoevere John Father 65 Holland, Lansdowne
May 23, 2018 Byrne Gerald Edward Father 86 Read, Kingston
May 24, 2002 Williams Austin Father OFM Conv Kingston, Syracuse
May 26, 1959 Hyland F. D. Father 68 Kingston, Madoc
May 30, 1914 Twomey John Father 72 Enterprise, Williamstown
May 31, 2016 Powell William Joseph H. Father 88 Smiths Falls
June 3, 1915 Spratt Thomas J. Father 68 Wolfe Island
June 3, 1951 Murray Gerald Msgr. CSsR 65 Montreal
June 3, 1972 Mulvill Edward E. Father 71 Westport, Calgary AB
June 4, 1900 McGrath Joseph J. Father CSsR, Spencerville, New York
June 4, 1926 Kelly Thomas Aloysius Father 73 Smiths Falls
June 5, 1940 Whalen James H. Father CSB 38 Westport, Detroit
June 6, 1857 Phelan Patrick Bishop 62 Kingston
June 6, 1972 O’Sullivan Joseph A. Archbishop 85 Kingston
June 7, 1895 Quirk John Father 80 Hastings
June 7, 1900 Cicolari George A. Father 46 Erinsville
June 7, 1930 Killeen Charles J. Father 68 Stanleyville, Belleville
June 7, 1967 Pelletier Leon Father 25 Kingston

Page 5 of 11



SECTION 1 - CHRONOLOGICAL LISTING - DATE OF DEATH

June 8, 1963 Lesage Simon Father 63 Tweed, Kingston
June 8, 1991 Trainor J. Edgar Father 79 Kingston
June 10, 1911 McEvay Fergus Patrick Archbishop 58 Lindsay / Regina
June 11, 2016 Vickers Raymond Colin Father 82 Nova Scotia, Bedford
June 14, 2018 Walsh Bernard Joseph Msgr. 94 Read, Kingston
June 15, 1919 Duffus Charles J. Father 69 St.Raphael’s, Perth
June 16, 1929 Crawley Michael E. Father 56 Brewers Mills
June 19, 1870 Howard John Joseph Father 25 Railton
June 22, 1852 FitzPatrick Hugh Father Peterborough
June 22, 1973 Ryan J. Arthur Father CSsR 69 Brockville, Toronto
June 23, 1912 Conway Patrick Father 57 Ireland / Peterborough
June 25, 1995 Wilhelm Joseph L. Archbishop 85 Hamilton, Kingston
June 25, 2001 Stitt Kenneth Patrick Father 65 Cardinal, Railton
June 28, 1904 Davis Thomas Father 59 Kingston, Perth
June 30, 1887 Meade John R. Father 47 Morrisburg
July 2, 1902 Neville James Vincent Father 39 Gananoque,Kingston
July 3, 1909 Lynch Michael Father 82 Peterborough
July 6, 1978 Greevy Coleman Father OFM Conv 66 Belleville
July 8, 1908 Farrelly James J. Msgr. 81 Belleville
July 8, 1952 Meagher Michael Msgr. 81 Ireland, Perth
July 9, 1982 Desmarais Omar Father OMI 65 Kapuskasing
July 11, 1938 McDonald Michael Msgr. 84 Napanee
July 14, 1964 MacDonald John F. Father CSsR 54 Montreal
July 14, 1883 Sweeny Michael F. Father 25 Kingston
July 16, 1959 Whalen Francis Christopher Father 57 Enterprise
July 17, 1990 Hendrikx A. Cornelius Father 74 Holland, Kingston
July 26, 1847 Neelan Patrick Father 26 Kingston
July 26, 1993 Shirley Lawrence Father 92 Perth, Saskatoon
July 26, 1998 Meehan Matthew J. Father CSsR 85 Brockville, Toronto
July 26, 2016 Cummings William Lloyd Father 87 Carleton Place, Westport
July 27, 1946 McHugh Joseph A. Father Woodstock, Kingston
July 27 2011 Spence Francis J. Archbishop DD 85 Perth, Kingston
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SECTION 1 - CHRONOLOGICAL LISTING - DATE OF DEATH

July 28, 1990 Rushman Clifford Father SJ 81 Pickering
July 29, 1964 McCormick Joseph Father CSsR 50 St. John’s
July 30, 1948 O’Gorman Charles Francis Father 72 Marysville
August, 1856 Farrelly Daniel Father Kemptville
August 1, 1879 O’Brien John Bishop 47 Kingston
August 2, 2008 Seibart Herman Father 90 Belleville
August 4, 1993 Groenewegen Jacobus C. Father 81 Holland, Kingston
August 4, 2012 Mitchell L. David Father 82 Belleville
August 5, 1991 van der Heijden Gysbert Father MHM 84 Holland, Deseronto
August 8, 1901 Larkin Michael Joseph Father 58 Grafton
August 8, 1996 Farrell James J. Father SJ 79 Midland
August 9, 1948 Coyle Roswald James Father 52 Picton
August 9, 2002 O'Neill John Joseph Father 93 Douglas, Napanee
August 10, 1950 Nicholson James Francis Msgr. 61 Belleville
August 11, 1999 McAuley Joseph Father 50 Prescott, Lansdowne
August 12, 1857 Bourke John Father 46 Ireland / Peterborough
August 18, 1875 Harty William M. Father 48 Kemptville
August 19, 1951 Brady Michael Joseph Father 54 Kingston
August 20, 1899 McDonagh John H. Father about 50Picton
August 22, 1886 Lalor Murtagh Father 92 Ireland, Picton
August 25, 2014 Labelle Rene P. E. Father 65 Brockville, Kingston
August 27, 1951 O’Reilly James Joseph Father 75 Kingston
August 28, 1874 O’Boyle John Patrick Father 39 Kingston
August 30, 1943 O’Brien Michael J. Archbishop 69 Kingston
August 31, 1869 O’Connor Michael Father 48 Kingston, Gananoque
August 31, 1938 Foley Declan Edward Father 74 Westport, Ottawa
August 31, 1998 Bende Francis W. Father 82 Holland, Kingston
September 2, 1843 Bennett James Father Kingston
September 3, 1911 Browne Joseph Father Ireland / Peterborough
September 5, 1877 Clune Michael Father 50 Smiths Falls
September 6, 1999 O’Neill J. Andrew Msgr. 97 Brewer’s Mills, Kingston
September 6, 2013 Raby Thomas Msgr. 95 Gananoque, Kingston
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SECTION 1 - CHRONOLOGICAL LISTING - DATE OF DEATH

September 8, 1907 O’Connor John S. Father Perth, Marysville
September 8, 1992 McSherry Edwin "Ted" Father CSsR 79 Toronto
September 9, 2003 O’Reilly Eugene T. Father CSB 83 Wolfe Island
September 10, 1904 Foley Deodatus Francis Father 56 Westport, Ottawa
September 10, 1955 Carey Richard A. Father 74 Gananoque, Kingston
September 10, 1960 Donoghue Ignatius F. Father 63 Westport, Marysville
September 13, 1976 Lesage J. Clayton Father 67 Stanleyville
September 13, 1983 Briceland T. Edward Msgr. 78 Kingston
September 14, 1944 Mooney Thomas Edmund Father 38 Westport, Belgium
September 14, 1974 Doucette William Father CSsR 54 Charlottetown
September 18, 2002 Mooney Orville Deacon 78 Westport, Toronto
September 20, 1925 Traynor J. Andrew Father 50 Marmora
September 21, 1952 Meagher James Vincent Father 67 Read, Trenton
September 21, 1994 Garden John Father OFM Conv. 69 Kingston, USA
September 24, 1960 Quinn Francis P. Father 67 Tweed, Kemptville
September 24, 1984 Way Edward J. Father 75 Kingston
September 24, 2020 Molon Erlindo (Lindo) Father 89 Philippines, Kingston
September 25, 1913 Brophy George Father 83 Peterborough
September 25 1988 Simson Michael Father OFM Conv. 83 Belleville
September 25 1924 Connolly James J. Msgr. 68 Trenton, Perth
September 26, 1866 McDonagh John H. Father 54 Ireland, Perth
September 26, 1977 Callahan John W. Msgr. 78 Read, Gananoque
September 27, 1908 McRae D. C. Father 52 St. Andrew’s West
September 30, 1991 MacDonald Daniel W. Father 71 Trenton, Kingston
October 1, 1890 O’Brien Patrick J. Father 33 Gananoque
October 1, 1906 O’Gorman John D. Father 45 Howe Island
October 1, 2017 McAvoy Paul James Father 88 Brockville, Kingston
October 2, 1855 McEvay Fergus Patrick Father 38 Ireland / Kingston
October 2, 1927 O’Rourke Michael Father 66 Ireland, Westport
October 2, 1989 McAuley Meldon Father OFM Conv. 64 Montreal, Kingston
October 3, 1840 Fox John Father Nelson, ON
October 3, 1987 Orr Bede Father OFM Conv 73 Belleville
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SECTION 1 - CHRONOLOGICAL LISTING - DATE OF DEATH

October 4, 2017 Gazeley Charles Hilliard Father 85 Kingston
October 5, 1843 Cook Peter Father Toronto
October 5, 1997 Topp George Father SJ Toronto
October 6, 2019 Gavin Joseph B. Father SJ 84 Lansdowne, Pickering
October 7, 1995 Kinlin Peter Msgr. Stoco, Toronto
October 10, 1983 Murphy Peter F. Father 57 Elgin, Kingston
October 10, 2010 Lynett Walter J. Msgr. 83 Westport, Kingston
October 11, 1863 Rossiter James Richard Father 36 Gananoque
October 13, 2015 McGee William J. Father 92 Stirling, Kingston
October 14, 1927 Hartigan Patrick J. Msgr. 69 Prescott
October 14, 1964 Larkin Thomas J. Father 41 Read, Merrickville
October 15, 1914 O’Farrell Richard M. Father 34 Frankford
October 15, 1948 Koster Gerald Father CSsR 51 Brockville
October 15, 1964 Buckley John J. V. Father 45 Cardinal, Belleville
October 16, 1954 Staley Louis E. Msgr. 78 Kingston
October 18, 1908 Collins J.J. Father 49 Carleton Place
October 18, 1947 Kinlin William Joseph Father 52 Spencerville
October 19, 1939 Moriarty Joseph D. Father OMI Westport, Ottawa
October 19, 2004 Quinn Edmund Father CSsR Ferguson Falls, Moose Jaw
October 21, 1842 Cassidy John Father L’Orignal
October 22, 1847 de la Mothe Pierre-Jacques Father 85 Perth, Quebec
October 24, 1926 Carson Alexander J. Father Picton, Stoco
October 24, 1977 Albers Louis Father MHM 62 Holland, Deseronto
October 25, 1861 Foley John Father Wolfe Island
October 25, 1904 Twohey Patrick Augustine Father 64 Peterborough
October 25, 1904 Twohey Patrick A. Father 55 Michigan, Trenton
October 26 2007 Lynch Terrence J. Father 76 Kingston
October 27, 2016 Appelman Jan Father MHM 82 Holland, Chesterville, Holland
October 28, 1965 Shannon Joseph J. Father 71 Read, Prescott
October 30, 1897 Connelly Michael E. Father Hastings
October 30, 1918 Halligan Richard Stephen Father 38 Kingston
October 31, 1869 Brennan Michael Father 73 Belleville
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SECTION 1 - CHRONOLOGICAL LISTING - DATE OF DEATH

October 31, 1934 Madden Howard Father 31 Kingston
October 31, 1970 Clancy James G. Father 71 Carleton Place
November 2, 1876 Hay George A. Father 69 St. Andrew’s
November 2, 1905 Doyle James Father 34 Brockville
November 2, 1968 Killingsworth Norman Father CSsR 58 Toronto
November 4, 1981 Imhoff Maurice Father OFM Conv 84 Belleville
November 5, 1916 Brettargh Henry Father 91 Trenton, England
November 6, 1896 Higgins Bernard J. Father 82 Hastings
November 6, 1946 Sheridan Thomas H. Father 69 Kemptville, Chicago
November 7, 2023 Tallon W. Liam P. J. Father 94 England, Kingston
November 9, 1918 Finn William Morgan Father 28 Kingston
November 12, 1882 Stafford Michael Father Lindsay
November 12, 2000 Carley John Andrew Msgr. 82 Belleville
November 15, 1901 Stanton Michael J. Father 59 Brockville
November 15, 1932 Corbett George Msgr. 87 St.Columban’s, Cornwall
November 15, 1940 Keeley James Joseph Father 62 Kingston
November 16, 1958 James Martin E. Father 60 Prescott
November 17, 1955 Hanley John Thomas Msgr. 78 Read, Smiths Falls
November 19, 1973 Brennan Joseph J. Father Marysville; ND, USA
November 21, 2013 Somerville Conrad Father OFM Conv 85 Belleville
November 23, 1965 Casey Daniel A. Father 79 Kingston
November 24, 1959 Garvin Lambert B. Father 68 Westport, Belleville
November 24, 1973 Brennan Joseph J. Father Marysville
November 25, 1981 Tijsen John Father MHM 68 Deseronto, USA
November 26, 1972 Healy Joseph P. Father 46 Read, Trenton
November 26, 1978 MacDonald Andrew Father CSsR 57 Sudbury
November 27, 1961 McCabe John P. G. Father 62 Kingston, Merrickville
November 28, 1976 Conway Russell Father CSsR 73 Enterprise, Windsor
November 28, 2010 Pinheiro Antonio Father 77 Portugal, Kingston
November 30, 1929 Murray Charles Bancroft Msgr. 85 Brockville
December 1, 2010 Gray Henry “Hank” Deacon 87 Montreal, Brockville
December 4, 1992 Welsh Arthur J. Msgr. 77 Toronto, Kingston
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SECTION 1 - CHRONOLOGICAL LISTING - DATE OF DEATH

December 5, 1979 Ryan James S. Msgr. 83 Wolfe Island
December 5, 2012 Dwyre William A. Father 88 Elgin, Westport, Kingston
December 7, 2013 Carty J. Patrick Msgr. 79 Elgin, Kingston
December 10, 1963 Meehan John A. Father 84 Kingston
December 10, 2019 Gwyn Robin Father 71 Kingston, Quebec
December 10, 2022 Barrett Edward H. Father 91 Kingston
December 11, 1938 Donovan James Father SJ 27 Kingston
December 11, 2011 Clemens Karl O. Father 70 Marmora, Toronto
December 12, 1986 Healy Walter P. Father 79 Marmora
December 14, 1877 Coyle Bernard Father Downeyville
December 16, 1856 Bourke Charles Father 49 Marysville
December 16, 1930 Hogan John T. Father 77 Perth
December 20, 1880 Donnell John O’ Father 35 Westport, Prescott
December 22, 1897 Mackey Michael Father 83 Marysville
December 22, 1909 Keilty W. J. Father 63 Prescott
December 22, 1979 Pickett R. Colin Father 68 Howe Island, Kingston
December 24, 1956 Dwyer James Father CSsR 56 Montreal
December 25, 1890 O’Donoghue Michael Father 48 Ireland, Perth
December 26, 2002 Rozon Jerome J. Father 86 Cornwall, Kingston
December 27, 1987 O’Hearn Gerald A. Msgr. 83 Brewer’s Mills, Kingston
December 28, 1927 Fox William Father 80 Lochiel
December 29, 1948 Whelan Walter E. Father 55 Westport, Brockville
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SECTION 2 - ALPHABETICAL LISTING

Agnew Felix A. Father May 7, 1976 65 Douglas, Centreville
Ainslie Joseph P. Father February 13, 1995 77 Kingston
Albers Louis Father MHM October 24, 1977 62 Holland, Deseronto
Appelman Jan Father MHM October 27, 2016 82 Holland, Chesterville, Holland
Baker Charles E. Msgr. April 28, 1988 88 Wolfe Island, Kingston
Barrett Edward H. Father December 10, 2022 91 Kingston
Bedard Richard Father CSsR April 6, 1986 69 Toronto
Bende Francis W. Father August 31, 1998 82 Holland, Kingston
Bennett James Father September 2, 1843 Kingston
Bolger John J. Father SFM February 15, 1997 69 Toronto
Bourke Charles Father December 16, 1856 49 Marysville
Boyle Terrence J. Father April 22, 2009 77 Gananoque, Belleville
Bourke John Father August 12, 1857 46 Ireland / Peterborough
Bradley Austin L. Father SJ April 9, 1954 Kingston
Brady Thomas F. Father January 17, 2004 76 Perth, Kingston
Brady Michael Joseph Father August 19, 1951 54 Kingston
Brennan Michael Father October 31, 1869 73 Belleville
Brennan Joseph J. Father November 19, 1973 Marysville; ND, USA
Brettargh Henry Father November 5, 1916 91 Trenton, England
Briceland T. Edward Msgr. September 13, 1983 78 Kingston
Brophy George Father September 25, 1913 83 Peterborough
Browne Joseph Father September 3, 1911 Ireland / Peterborough
Buckley W. John Father April 20, 1985 81 Read, Kingston
Buckley John J. V. Father October 15, 1964 45 Cardinal, Belleville
Byrne Edmund A. Father January 7, 1966 72 Perth, Brewers Mills
Byrne Leo J. Msgr. January 30, 1956 56 Kingston
Byrne Gerald  Edward Father May 23, 2018 86 Read, Kingston
Callahan John W. Msgr. September 26, 1977 78 Read, Gananoque
Carey Thomas Father January 13, 1921 Erinsville
Carey Richard A. Father September 10, 1955 74 Gananoque, Kingston
Carley John Andrew Msgr. November 12, 2000 82 Belleville
Carson Alexander J. Father October 24, 1926 Picton, Stoco
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Carty William H. Father May 5, 1961 62 Elgin, Trenton
Carty J. Patrick Msgr. December 7, 2013 79 Elgin, Kingston
Casey Dominic J. Father May 14, 1921 Lindsay
Casey Daniel A. Father November 23, 1965 79 Kingston
Cassidy John Father October 21, 1842 L’Orignal
Cavalier David Deacon January 21, 2014 65 Ottawa, Perth
Cawley Thomas Father February 23, 1970 56 Westport, Farrellton QC
Chisholm James John Father May 1, 1878 57 Glengarry, Perth
Cicolari George A. Father June 7, 1900 46 Erinsville
Clancy James G. Father October 31, 1970 71 Carleton Place
Cleary James V. Archbishop February 24, 1898 69 Kingston
Clemens Karl O. Father December 11, 2011 70 Marmora, Toronto
Clement Donald P. Msgr. March 15, 2017 89 Prescott, Kingston
Clune Michael Father September 5, 1877 50 Smiths Falls
Collins Joseph J. Father January 19, 1974 63 Erinsville
Collins J.J. Father October 18, 1908 49 Carleton Place
Connelly Michael E. Father October 30, 1897 Hastings
Connolly James J. Msgr. September 25 1924 68 Trenton, Perth
Conway Peter Father June 23, 1912 57 Ireland / Peterborough
Conway Russell Father CSsR November 28, 1976 73 Enterprise, Windsor
Cook Peter Father October 5, 1843 Toronto
Corbett George Msgr. November 15, 1932 87 St.Columban’s, Cornwall
Corrigan Sherman Albert Father April 1, 1945 62 Westport
Coyle Roswald James Father August 9, 1948 52 Picton
Coyle Bernard Father December 14, 1877 Downeyville
Crawford Joseph Father CSsR January 29, 1992 53 St Johns
Crawley Michael E. Father June 16, 1929 56 Brewers Mills
Cullinane Dennis A. Father February 8, 1956 76 Trenton
Cummings William Lloyd Father July 26,2016 87 Carleton Place, Westport
Davis Thomas Father June 28, 1904 59 Kingston, Perth
de la Mothe Pierre-Jacques Father October 22, 1847 85 Perth, Quebec
DeBoevere John Father May 23, 1981 65 Holland, Lansdowne
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DeSaunhac Paul Antoine Father April 6, 1904 70 Nativity, Cornwall
Desmarais Omar Father OMI July 9, 1982 65 Kapuskasing
Dollard Patrick Father February 12, 1868 63 Kingston
Dominic M. Father OC April 5, 1857 Wellington, Picton
Donnell John O’ Father December 20, 1880 35 Westport, Prescott
Donoghue Ignatius F. Father September 10, 1960 63 Westport, Marysville
Donovan James Father SJ December 11, 1938 27 Kingston
Donovan Gerald Anthony Father SFM February 14, 2017 90 Toledo, Scarborough
Dorschner Keith Deacon May 17, 2014 75 Montreal, Belleville
Doucette William Father CSsR September 14, 1974 54 Charlottetown
Dowdall Patrick Sylvester Father April 17, 1927 72 Perth, Eganville
Downey William Joseph Father February 29, 2016 84 Kingston, Sioux Lookout
Doyle Wafer Father SJ May 19, 1944 81 Kingston
Doyle James Father November 2, 1905 34 Brockville
Duffus Charles J. Father June 15, 1919 69 St.Raphael’s, Perth
Dunphy W. H. Msgr. April 19, 1982 77 Kingston
Dwyer James Father CSsR December 24, 1956 56 Montreal
Dwyre William A. Father December 5, 2012 88 Elgin, Westport, Kingston
Esper James Father March 16 2010 76 USA, Chesterville
Ezard John Deacon February 2, 2022 80 Kingston
Fallon Charles Father OMI January 24, 1949 Kingston
Farrell Michael E. Father January 7, 1982 63 Kingston
Farrell Benedict Leo Father January 27, 1969 69 Deseronto
Farrell Henry J. Msgr. May 16, 1975 88 Ireland, Perth, Kingston
Farrell James J. Father SJ August 8, 1996 79 Midland
Farrelly Daniel P. Father March 12, 1883 28 Kingston
Farrelly James J. Msgr. July 8, 1908 81 Belleville
Farrelly Daniel Father August, 1856 Kemptville
Feeney Jonas F. Father March 6, 1978 82 Napanee
Ferguson R. John Father January 20, 2002 84 Kingston, Wolfe Island
Finn William Morgan Father November 9, 1918 28 Kingston
Fitzpatrick Cletus Father OFM ConvJanuary 8, 1967 Belleville
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FitzPatrick Hugh Father June 22, 1852 Peterborough
Fitzpatrick Terence Father January 27, 1925 34 Ireland / Peterborough
Fleming John P. Father May 7, 1934 79 Tweed
Flurey Robert Joseph Father March 10, 2016 89 Picton, Kingston
Fogarty Jeremiah J. Msgr. May 2, 1984 94 Ireland, Kingston
Foley Odoric Father OFM ConvJanuary 17, 2005 77 Kingston
Foley Declan Edward Father August 31, 1938 74 Westport, Ottawa
Foley Deodatus Francis Father September 10, 1904 56 Westport, Ottawa
Foley John Father October 25, 1861 Wolfe Island
Fowler Alexander Father January 14, 1973 Oshawa
Fox John Father October 3, 1840 Nelson, ON
Fox William Father December 28, 1927 80 Lochiel
Fraser William Father April 5, 1836 48 St. Andrew’s West
Gallery Francis Father CSsR March 8, 1973 75 Toronto
Garden John Father OFM ConvSeptember 21, 1994 69 Kingston, USA
Garvin Lambert B. Father November 24, 1959 68 Westport, Belleville
Gaulin Remi Bishop May 8, 1857 69 Kingston
Gauthier Charles H. Archbishop January 19, 1922 78 Kingston, Ottawa
Gazeley Charles Hilliard Father October 4, 2017 85 Kingston
Gavin Joseph B. Father SJ October 6, 2019 84 Lansdowne, Pickering
Gorman Ernest Leo Father March 23, 1933 41 Montreal, Belleville
Gray Francis George Father January 10, 1943 65 Carleton Place
Gray Henry “Hank” Deacon December 1, 2010 87 Montreal, Brockville
Greevy Coleman Father OFM ConvJuly 6, 1978 66 Belleville
Groenewegen Jacobus C. Father August 4, 1993 81 Holland, Kingston
Gwyn Robin Father December 10, 2019 71 Kingston, Quebec
Halligan Richard Stephen Father October 30, 1918 38 Kingston
Hamilton Walter V. Father May 11, 1986 59 Elgin, Woodstock
Hanley Archibald J. Msgr. January 10, 1943 65 Brockville
Hanley Justin J. Father February 23, 2002 72 Read, Trenton
Hanley J. Gerald Msgr. April 29, 1995 88 Read, Kingston
Hanley John Thomas Msgr. November 17, 1955 78 Read, Smiths Falls
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Hartigan Patrick J. Msgr. October 14, 1927 69 Prescott
Harty William M. Father August 18, 1875 48 Kemptville
Hay George A. Father November 2, 1876 69 St. Andrew’s
Healy Joseph P. Father November 26, 1972 46 Read, Trenton
Healy Walter P. Father December 12, 1986 79 Marmora
Hendrikx A. Cornelius Father July 17, 1990 74 Holland, Kingston
Henshaw Robert Father January 16, 1981 Ladner BC
Higgins Bernard J. Father November 6, 1896 82 Hastings
Hogan John T. Father December 16, 1930 77 Perth
Horan Edward John Bishop February 15, 1875 57 Kingston
Howard John Joseph Father June 19, 1870 25 Railton
Hyland F. D. Father May 26, 1959 68 Kingston, Madoc
Imhoff Maurice Father OFM ConvNovember 4, 1981 84 Belleville
James Martin E. Father November 16, 1958 60 Prescott
Keane Michael Father Ireland / Port Hope
Keaney Patrick Joseph Father February 19, 1948 68 Chesterville
Kearney John F. Father CSsR March 22, 1963 70 Westport, Montreal
Keeley James Joseph Father November 15, 1940 62 Kingston
Kehoe John P. Father January 1, 1923 63 Gananoque, Howe Island
Keilty W. J. Father December 22, 1909 63 Prescott
Kelly J.J. Father January 18, 1897 38 Ballycanoe
Kelly Oliver Father January 24, 1872 57 Kingston
Kelly Thomas Aloysius Father June 4, 1926 73 Smiths Falls
Kennedy Edward Father CSsR January 20, 2015 89 Brockville, Edmonton
Keyes Edward J. Father January 6, 2023 93 Gananoque
Killeen Charles J. Father June 7, 1930 68 Stanleyville, Belleville
Killingsworth Norman Father CSsR November 2, 1968 58 Toronto
Kingsley Wilfrid T. Father January 13, 1941 65 Kingston
Kinlin Peter Msgr. October 7, 1995 Stoco, Toronto
Kinlin William Joseph Father October 18, 1947 52 Spencerville
Koster Gerald Father CSsR October 15, 1948 51 Brockville
Kurusumuthu Stanley Father April 5, 2001 61 Sri Lanka, Kingston
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Labelle Rene P. E. Father August 25, 2014 65 Brockville, Kingston
Lalor Murtagh Father August 22, 1886 92 Ireland, Picton
Lamarche J. Laurier Father April 16 2008 92 Kingston, Belleville
Larkin Michael Joseph Father August 8, 1901 58 Grafton
Larkin Thomas J. Father October 14, 1964 41 Read, Merrickville
Leacy Edward M. Msgr. March 1, 1969 75 Cardinal, Napanee
Leahy Michael J. Father January 9, 1934 76 Cornwall
Leonard John F. Father May 5, 1879 35 Kingston
Lesage Simon Father June 8, 1963 63 Tweed, Kingston
Lesage J. Clayton Father September 13, 1976 67 Stanleyville
Luctz Joseph Father April 2, 1921 63 Kingston
Lynch Michael Father July 3, 1909 82 Peterborough
Lynch Terrence J. Father October 26 2007 76 Kingston
Lynett Walter J. Msgr. October 10, 2010 83 Westport, Kingston
MacDonald Cameron Father CSsR March 13, 1982 77 Toronto
MacDonald John Father March 18, 1879 96 Perth, St.Raphael’s
MacDonald William Peter Father April 2, 1847 76 Kingston, Toronto
MacDonald John Father May 9, 1845 Alexandria
MacDonald John F. Father CSsR July 14, 1964 54 Montreal
MacDonald Daniel W. Father September 30, 1991 71 Trenton, Kingston
MacDonald Andrew Father CSsR November 26, 1978 57 Sudbury
Macdonnell Alexander Bishop January 14, 1840 78 Scotland, Kingston
MacEvay Feargus Patrick Father October 2, 1855 40 Kingston
MacGillivray James Hugh Father CC April 5, 2017 73 Kingston, Ottawa
Mackey Michael Father December 22, 1897 83 Marysville
Madden Howard Father October 31, 1934 31 Kingston
Mahoney John Father January 22, 1949 67 Smiths Falls
Manning James G. Father April 1, 1988 49 Lanark, South Africa
Martin George T. S. Msgr. March 29, 1979 79 Kingston
Masterson John Father January 10, 1926 89 Prescott
McAuley Joseph Father August 11, 1999 50 Prescott, Lansdowne
McAuley Meldon Father OFM ConvOctober 2, 1989 64 Montreal, Kingston
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McAvoy Paul James Father October 1, 2017 88 Brockville, Kingston
McCabe John P. G. Father November 27, 1961 62 Kingston, Merrickville
McCarthy Isaac John Father January 5, 1892 56 Williamstown
McCarthy John Father February 21, 1925 64 Centreville
McCarthy Thomas Father March 14, 1935 79 Read
McCormick Joseph Father CSsR July 29, 1964 50 St. John’s
McDonagh W. A. Father February 29, 1920 Merrickville
McDonagh John H. Father August 20, 1899 about 50Picton
McDonagh John H. Father September 26, 1866 54 Ireland, Perth
McDonald Joseph Hugh Father January 16, 1950 66 Prescott
McDonald Michael Msgr. July 11, 1938 84 Napanee
McDonnell Angus Father February 26, 1875 82 Kingston
McEvay Fergus Patrick Father October 2, 1855 38 Ireland / Kingston 
McEvay Fergus Patrick Archbishop June 10, 1911 58 Lindsay / Regina
McGarvey James F. Father May 8, 2007 90 Kingston
McGee William J. Father October 13, 2015 92 Stirling, Kingston
McGrath Joseph J. Father CSsR, June 4, 1900 Spencerville, New York
McGregor Alan Father CSsR January 27, 2015 90 Brockville, Edmonton AB
McHugh Joseph A. Father July 27, 1946 Woodstock, Kingston
McKiernan Peter Father May 9, 1937 64 Westport
McRae D. C. Father September 27, 1908 52 St. Andrew’s West
McSherry Edwin "Ted" Father CSsR September 8, 1992 79 Toronto
McWilliams Charles A. Father May 21, 1921 78 Kingston
Mea Charles Joseph Father January 12, 1943 74 Smiths Falls, Prescott
Meade John R. Father June 30, 1887 47 Morrisburg
Meagher Anthony G. Archbishop January 14, 2007 66 Toronto, Kingston
Meagher John J. Father April 22, 1916 45 Read, Kemptville
Meagher Francis P. Father May 14, 1959 36 Read, Lanark
Meagher Michael Msgr. July 8, 1952 81 Ireland, Perth
Meagher James Vincent Father September 21, 1952 67 Read, Trenton
Meehan Matthew J. Father CSsR July 26, 1998 85 Brockville, Toronto
Meehan John A. Father December 10, 1963 84 Kingston
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Megannety Brendan Father OMI May 13, 1996 Ottawa, Kingston
Mitchell L. David Father August 4, 2012 82 Belleville
Molon Erlindo (Lindo) Father September 24, 2020 89 Philippines, Kingston
Mooney Thomas Edmund Father September 14, 1944 38 Westport, Belgium
Mooney Orville Deacon September 18, 2002 78 Westport, Toronto
Moriarty Joseph D. Father OMI October 19, 1939 Westport, Ottawa
Mullin George Father OFM ConvFebruary 12, 1996 65 Belleville
Mulvill Edward E. Father June 3, 1972 71 Westport, Calgary AB
Murphy Barnaby L. Father February 12, 1916 73 Kingston
Murphy Wilfred Father (SFM?) April 20, 1972 Kingston
Murphy Peter F. Father October 10, 1983 57 Elgin, Kingston
Murray Edward Horan Msgr. March 28, 1926 Cobourg
Murray Gerald Msgr. CSsR June 3, 1951 65 Montreal
Murray Charles Bancroft Msgr. November 30, 1929 85 Brockville
Murtagh Thomas Father February 28, 1920 56 Marmora
Neelan Patrick Father July 26, 1847 26 Kingston
Neville James Vincent Father July 2, 1902 39 Gananoque,Kingston
Nicholson James Francis Msgr. August 10, 1950 61 Belleville
O’Boyle John Patrick Father August 28, 1874 39 Kingston
O’Brien Morgan Charles Father January 13, 1894 38 Merrickville
O’Brien Gerald Father SJ March 31, 1995 Wolfe Island, Pickering
O’Brien John Bishop August 1, 1879 47 Kingston
O’Brien Michael J. Archbishop August 30, 1943 69 Kingston
O’Brien Patrick J. Father October 1, 1890 33 Gananoque
O'Connell Daniel Father January 16, 1909 75 Ireland / Peterborough
O’Connor Thomas P. Father February 8, 1928 Napanee
O’Connor John J. Father March 13, 1916 34 Belleville
O’Connor Francis M. Father May 13,2013 83 Gananoque, Kingston
O’Connor Michael Father August 31, 1869 48 Kingston, Gananoque
O’Connor John S. Father September 8, 1907 Perth, Marysville
O’Donnell Alphonsus L. Father May 11, 1959 59 Smiths Falls
O’Donoghue Michael Father December 25, 1890 48 Ireland, Perth
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O’Farrell Richard M. Father October 15, 1914 34 Frankford
O’Gorman Charles Francis Father July 30, 1948 72 Marysville
O’Gorman John D. Father October 1, 1906 45 Howe Island
O’Hanlon Maurice Father February 23, 1951 71 Kingston
O’Hearn Gerald A. Msgr. December 27, 1987 83 Brewer’s Mills, Kingston
O'Keefe Kyran Father Ireland
O’Neill Bernard J. Father January 13, 2010 77 Belleville
O’Neill Harold Father February 16 2009 79 Belleville, Kingston
O’Neill Francis J. Msgr. May 4, 2005 85 Read, Kingston
O’Neill J. Andrew Msgr. September 6, 1999 97 Brewer’s Mills, Kingston
O'Neill John Joseph Father August 9, 2002 93 Douglas, Napanee
O’Reilly Edward A. Father CSB May 4, 1997 73 Wolfe Island, Toronto
O’Reilly James Joseph Father August 27, 1951 75 Kingston
O’Reilly Eugene T. Father CSB September 9, 2003 83 Wolfe Island
O’Riordan J. P. Father March 24, 1937 59 Tweed
O’Rourke Michael Father October 2, 1927 66 Ireland, Westport
O’Sullivan Eugene Father February 19, 1964 71 Gananoque
O’Sullivan Joseph A. Archbishop June 6, 1972 85 Kingston
Orr Bede Father OFM ConvOctober 3, 1987 73 Belleville
Pelletier Leon Father June 7, 1967 25 Kingston
Phelan Patrick Bishop June 6, 1857 62 Kingston
Piche Joseph Edgar Father February 5, 1951 72 Flinton
Pickett R. Colin Father December 22, 1979 68 Howe Island, Kingston
Pinheiro Antonio Father November 28, 2010 77 Portugal, Kingston
Plunkett Samuel M. B. Father February 17, 1977 69 Montreal
Powell John A. Father January 20, 1947 65 Erinsville, Prescott
Powell William Joseph H. Father May 31, 2016 88 Kingston, Smiths Falls
Quinn John S. Father May 6, 1923 61 Tweed, Cleveland
Quinn Francis P. Father September 24, 1960 67 Tweed, Kemptville
Quinn Edmund Father CSsR October 19, 2004 Ferguson Falls, Moose Jaw
Quirk John Father June 7, 1895 80 Hastings
Raby Thomas Msgr. September 6, 2013 95 Gananoque, Kingston
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Rice Harold Joseph Father February 5, 1950 41 Douglas, Lanark
Roche Edmund Patrick Father January 25, 1892 74 Throoptown, Ogdensburg
Rossiter James Richard Father October 11, 1863 36 Gananoque
Rowell J. Reed Father May 1, 2000 87 Hamilton, Kingston
Rozon Jerome J. Father December 26, 2002 86 Cornwall, Kingston
Rushman Clifford Father SJ July 28, 1990 81 Pickering
Ryan J. Arthur Father CSsR June 22, 1973 69 Brockville, Toronto
Ryan James S. Msgr. December 5, 1979 83 Wolfe Island
Salmon John J. Father March 27, 1915 Kingston
Scanlan T. Gerald Father January 28, 2016 88 Westport, Kingston
Scott Thomas Joseph Father January 22, 1948 58 Merrickville
Seibart Herman Father August 2, 2008 90 Belleville
Shannon Raymond G. Father March 23, 1994 67 Read, Kingston
Shannon Joseph J. Father October 28, 1965 71 Read, Prescott
Sheridan Thomas H. Father November 6, 1946 69 Kemptville, Chicago
Shirley Lawrence Father July 26, 1993 92 Perth, Saskatoon
Simson Michael Father OFM ConvSeptember 25 1988 83 Belleville
Somerville Conrad Father OFM ConvNovember 21, 2013 85 Belleville
Spence Francis J. Archbishop DD July 27 2011 85 Perth, Kingston
Spratt Michael J. Archbishop February 23, 1938 83 Kingston
Spratt Thomas J. Father June 3, 1915 68 Wolfe Island
Stafford Michael Father November 12, 1882 Lindsay
Staley Arthur Father May 11, 1922 49 Kingston
Staley Louis E. Msgr. October 16, 1954 78 Kingston
Stanton Michael J. Father November 15, 1901 59 Brockville
Stitt Kenneth Patrick Father June 25, 2001 65 Cardinal, Railton
Sullivan James P. Msgr. April 15, 1992 77 Kingston, Belleville
Sweeney Reginald Father OFM Con May 14, 2004 88 Belleville
Sweeny Michael F. Father July 14, 1883 25 Kingston
Tallon W. Liam P. J. Father November 7, 2023 94 England, Kingston
Terrion Wilfred Laurier Father March 18, 1963 62 Kingston
Thomas Howard Father OMI January 28, 1976 56 Trenton

Page 10 of 11



SECTION 2 - ALPHABETICAL LISTING

Tijsen John Father MHM November 25, 1981 68 Deseronto, USA
Timlin Michael Father May 23, 1875 Cobourg
Topp George Father SJ October 5, 1997 Toronto
Trainor J. Edgar Father June 8, 1991 79 Kingston
Traynor J. Andrew Father September 20, 1925 50 Marmora
Twohey Patrick A. Father October 25, 1904 55 Michigan, Trenton
Twohey Patrick Augustine Father October 25, 1904 64 Montreal, Peterborough
Twomey Denis Augustine Father January 13, 1909 52 Belleville
Twomey John Father May 30, 1914 72 Enterprise, Williamstown
van der Heijden Gysbert Father MHM August 5, 1991 84 Holland, Deseronto
Vaughan Edward Father May, 1882 Westport, Tracadie, NB
Vickers Raymond Colin Father June 11, 2016 82 Nova Scoita, Bedford
Walsh Bernard Joseph Msgr. June 14, 2018 94 Read, Kingston
Walsh Thomas Father January 10, 1876 60 Kingston, Rochester
Walsh Edward J. Father April 8, 1889 42 Trenton
Way Edward J. Father September 24, 1984 75 Kingston
Welsh Arthur J. Msgr. December 4, 1992 77 Toronto, Kingston
Whalen James H. Father CSB June 5, 1940 38 Westport, Detroit
Whalen Francis Christopher Father July 16, 1959 57 Enterprise
Whelan Walter E. Father December 29, 1948 55 Westport, Brockville
Wiley William Father CSsR February 3, 1987 74 Windsor
Wiley Harold R. Father March 16, 1999 89 Kingston
Wilhelm Joseph L. Archbishop June 25, 1995 85 Hamilton, Kingston
Williams Austin Father OFM ConvMay 24, 2002 Kingston, Syracuse
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October 2, 1855 McEvay Fergus Patrick Father 38 Ireland / Kingston

August 12, 1857 Bourke John Father 46 Ireland/ Peterborough

October 25, 1904 Twohey Patrick Augustine Father 64 Victoria County / Peterborough

January 16, 1909 O'Connell Daniel Father 75 Ireland / Peterborough

June 10, 1911 McEvay Fergus Patrick Archbishop 58 Lindsay / Regina

September 3, 1911 Browne Joseph Father Ireland / Peterborough

June 23, 1912 Convway Patrick Father 57 Ireland / Peterborough

January 27, 1925 Fitzpatrick Terence Father 34 Ireland / Cornwall

April 17, 1927 Dowdall Patrick Sylvester Father 71 Perth, Eganville

June 5, 1940 Whalen James H. Father CSB 38 Westport, Detroit

November 15, 1940 Keeley James Joseph Father 62 Kingston

January 13, 1941 Kingsley Wilfrid T. Father 65 Kingston

January 10, 1943 Gray Francis George Father 65 Carleton Place

January 10, 1943 Hanley Archibald J. Msgr. 65 Brockville

January 12, 1943 Mea Charles Joseph Father 74 Smiths Falls / Prescott

August 30, 1943 O’Brien Michael J. Archbishop 69 Kingston

May 19, 1944 Doyle Wafer Father SJ 81 Kingston

September 14, 1944 Mooney Thomas Edmund Father 38 Westport, Belgium

April 1, 1945 Corrigan Sherman Albert Father 62 Westport

July 27, 1946 McHugh Joseph A. Father Woodstock, Kingston

November 6, 1946 Sheridan Thomas H. Father 69 Kemptville, Chicago

January 20, 1947 Powell John A. Father 65 Erinsville, Prescott

October 18, 1947 Kinlin William Joseph Father 52 Spencerville

January 22, 1948 Scott Thomas Joseph Father 58 Merrickville

February 19, 1948 Keaney Patrick Joseph Father 68 Chesterville

July 30, 1948 O’Gorman Charles Francis Father 72 Marysville

August 9, 1948 Coyle Roswald James Father 52 Picton

October 15, 1948 Koster Gerald Father CSsR 51 Brockville

December 29, 1948 Whelan Walter E. Father 55 Westport, Brockville

January 22, 1949 Mahoney John Father 67 Smiths Falls

January 24, 1949 Fallon Charles Father OMI Kingston

January 16, 1950 McDonald Joseph Hugh Father 66 Prescott
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February 5, 1950 Rice Harold Joseph Father 41 Douglas, Lanark

August 10, 1950 Nicholson James Francis Msgr. 61 Belleville

February 5, 1951 Piche Joseph Edgar Father 72 Flinton

February 23, 1951 O’Hanlon Maurice Father 71 Kingston

June 3, 1951 Murray Gerald Msgr. CSsR 65 Montreal

August 19, 1951 Brady Michael Joseph Father 54 Kingston

August 27, 1951 O’Reilly James Joseph Father 75 Kingston

July 8, 1952 Meagher Michael Msgr. 81 Ireland, Perth

September 21, 1952 Meagher James Vincent Father 67 Read, Trenton

April 9, 1954 Bradley Austin L. Father SJ Kingston

October 16, 1954 Staley Louis E. Msgr. 78 Kingston

September 10, 1955 Carey Richard A. Father 74 Gananoque, Kingston

November 17, 1955 Hanley John Thomas Msgr. 78 Read, Smiths Falls

January 30, 1956 Byrne Leo J. Msgr. 56 Kingston

February 8, 1956 Cullinane Dennis A. Father 76 Trenton

December 24, 1956 Dwyer James Father CSsR 56 Montreal

November 16, 1958 James Martin E. Father 60 Prescott

May 11, 1959 O’Donnell Alphonsus L. Father 59 Smiths Falls

May 14, 1959 Meagher Francis P. Father 36 Read, Lanark

May 26, 1959 Hyland F. D. Father 68 Kingston, Madoc

July 16, 1959 Whalen Francis Christopher Father 57 Enterprise

November 24, 1959 Garvin Lambert B. Father 68 Westport, Belleville

September 10, 1960 Donoghue Ignatius F. Father 63 Westport, Marysville

September 24, 1960 Quinn Francis P. Father 67 Tweed, Kemptville

May 5, 1961 Carty William H. Father 62 Elgin, Trenton

November 27, 1961 McCabe John P. G. Father 62 Kingston, Merrickville

March 18, 1963 Terrion Wilfred Laurier Father 62 Kingston

March 22, 1963 Kearney John F. Father CSsR 70 Westport, Montreal

June 8, 1963 Lesage Simon Father 63 Tweed, Kingston

December 10, 1963 Meehan John A. Father 84 Kingston

February 19, 1964 O’Sullivan Eugene Father 71 Gananoque

July 14, 1964 MacDonald John F. Father CSsR 54 Montreal
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July 29, 1964 McCormick Joseph Father CSsR 50 St. John’s

October 14, 1964 Larkin Thomas J. Father 41 Read, Merrickville

October 15, 1964 Buckley John J. V. Father 45 Cardinal, Belleville

October 28, 1965 Shannon Joseph J. Father 71 Read, Prescott

November 23, 1965 Casey Daniel A. Father 79 Kingston

January 7, 1966 Byrne Edmund A. Father 72 Perth, Brewers Mills

January 8, 1967 Fitzpatrick Cletus Father OFM Conv Belleville

June 7, 1967 Pelletier Leon Father 25 Kingston

November 2, 1968 Killingsworth Norman Father CSsR 58 Toronto

January 27, 1969 Farrell Benedict Leo Father 69 Deseronto

March 1, 1969 Leacy Edward M. Msgr. 75 Cardinal, Napanee

February 23, 1970 Cawley Thomas Father 56 Westport, Farrellton QC

October 31, 1970 Clancy James G. Father 71 Carleton Place

April 20, 1972 Murphy Wilfred Father (SFM?) Kingston

June 3, 1972 Mulvill Edward E. Father 71 Westport, Calgary AB

June 6, 1972 O’Sullivan Joseph A. Archbishop 85 Kingston

November 26, 1972 Healy Joseph P. Father 46 Read, Trenton

January 14, 1973 Fowler Alexander Father Oshawa

March 8, 1973 Gallery Francis Father CSsR 75 Toronto

June 22, 1973 Ryan J. Arthur Father CSsR 69 Brockville, Toronto

November 19, 1973 Brennan Joseph J. Father Marysville; ND, USA

January 19, 1974 Collins Joseph J. Father 63 Erinsville

September 14, 1974 Doucette William Father CSsR 54 Charlottetown

May 16, 1975 Farrell Henry J. Msgr. 88 Ireland, Perth, Kingston

January 28, 1976 Thomas Howard Father OMI 56 Trenton

May 7, 1976 Agnew Felix A. Father 65 Douglas, Centreville

September 13, 1976 Lesage J. Clayton Father 67 Stanleyville

November 28, 1976 Conway Russell Father CSsR 73 Enterprise, Windsor

February 17, 1977 Plunkett Samuel M. B. Father 69 Montreal

September 26, 1977 Callahan John W. Msgr. 78 Read, Gananoque

October 24, 1977 Albers Louis Father MHM 62 Holland, Deseronto

March 6, 1978 Feeney Jonas F. Father 82 Napanee
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July 6, 1978 Greevy Coleman Father OFM Conv 66 Belleville

November 26, 1978 MacDonald Andrew Father CSsR 57 Sudbury

March 29, 1979 Martin George T. S. Msgr. 79 Kingston

December 5, 1979 Ryan James S. Msgr. 83 Wolfe Island

December 22, 1979 Pickett R. Colin Father 68 Howe Island, Kingston

January 16, 1981 Henshaw Robert Father Ladner BC

May 23, 1981 DeBoevere John Father 65 Holland, Lansdowne

November 4, 1981 Imhoff Maurice Father OFM Conv 84 Belleville

November 25, 1981 Tijsen John Father MHM 68 Deseronto, USA

January 7, 1982 Farrell Michael E. Father 63 Kingston

March 13, 1982 MacDonald Cameron Father CSsR 77 Toronto

April 19, 1982 Dunphy W. H. Msgr. 77 Kingston

July 9, 1982 Desmarais Omar Father OMI 65 Kapuskasing

September 13, 1983 Briceland T. Edward Msgr. 78 Kingston

October 10, 1983 Murphy Peter F. Father 57 Elgin, Kingston

May 2, 1984 Fogarty Jeremiah J. Msgr. 94 Ireland, Kingston

September 24, 1984 Way Edward J. Father 75 Kingston

April 20, 1985 Buckley W. John Father 81 Read, Kingston

April 6, 1986 Bedard Richard Father CSsR 69 Toronto

May 11, 1986 Hamilton Walter V. Father 59 Elgin, Woodstock

December 12, 1986 Healy Walter P. Father 79 Marmora

February 3, 1987 Wiley William Father CSsR 74 Windsor

October 3, 1987 Orr Bede Father OFM Conv 73 Belleville

December 27, 1987 O’Hearn Gerald A. Msgr. 83 Brewer’s Mills, Kingston

April 1, 1988 Manning James G. Father 49 Lanark, South Africa

April 28, 1988 Baker Charles E. Msgr. 88 Wolfe Island, Kingston

September 25 1988 Simson Michael Father OFM Conv. 83 Belleville

October 2, 1989 McAuley Meldon Father OFM Conv. 64 Montreal, Kingston

July 17, 1990 Hendrikx A. Cornelius Father 74 Holland, Kingston

July 28, 1990 Rushman Clifford Father SJ 81 Pickering

June 8, 1991 Trainor J. Edgar Father 79 Kingston

August 5, 1991 van der Heijden Gysbert Father MHM 84 Holland, Deseronto
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September 30, 1991 MacDonald Daniel W. Father 71 Trenton, Kingston

January 29, 1992 Crawford Joseph Father CSsR 53 St Johns

April 15, 1992 Sullivan James P. Msgr. 77 Kingston, Belleville

September 8, 1992 McSherry Edwin "Ted" Father CSsR 79 Toronto

December 4, 1992 Welsh Arthur J. Msgr. 77 Toronto, Kingston

July 26, 1993 Shirley Lawrence Father 92 Perth, Saskatoon

August 4, 1993 Groenewegen Jacobus C. Father 81 Holland, Kingston

March 23, 1994 Shannon Raymond G. Father 67 Read, Kingston

September 21, 1994 Garden John Father OFM Conv. 69 Kingston, USA

February 13, 1995 Ainslie Joseph P. Father 77 Kingston

March 31, 1995 O’Brien Gerald Father SJ Wolfe Island, Pickering

April 29, 1995 Hanley J. Gerald Msgr. 88 Read, Kingston

June 25, 1995 Wilhelm Joseph L. Archbishop 85 Hamilton, Kingston

October 7, 1995 Kinlin Peter Msgr. Stoco, Toronto

February 12, 1996 Mullin George Father OFM Conv 65 Belleville

May 13, 1996 Megannety Brendan Father OMI Ottawa, Kingston

August 8, 1996 Farrell James J. Father SJ 79 Midland

February 15, 1997 Bolger John J. Father SFM 69 Toronto

May 4, 1997 O’Reilly Edward A. Father CSB 73 Wolfe Island, Toronto

October 5, 1997 Topp George Father SJ Toronto

July 26, 1998 Meehan Matthew J. Father CSsR 85 Brockville, Toronto

August 31, 1998 Bende Francis W. Father 82 Holland, Kingston

March 16, 1999 Wiley Harold R. Father 89 Kingston

August 11, 1999 McAuley Joseph Father 50 Prescott, Lansdowne

September 6, 1999 O’Neill J. Andrew Msgr. 97 Brewer’s Mills, Kingston

May 1, 2000 Rowell J. Reed Father 87 Hamilton, Kingston

November 12, 2000 Carley John Andrew Msgr. 82 Belleville

April 5, 2001 Kurusumuthu Stanley Father 61 Sri Lanka, Kingston

June 25, 2001 Stitt Kenneth Patrick Father 65 Cardinal, Railton

January 20, 2002 Ferguson R. John Father 84 Kingston, Wolfe Island

February 23, 2002 Hanley Justin J. Father 72 Read, Trenton

May 24, 2002 Williams Austin Father OFM Conv Kingston, Syracuse
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August 9, 2002 O'Neill John J. Father 93 Douglas, Napanee

September 18, 2002 Mooney Orville Deacon 78 Westport, Toronto

December 26, 2002 Rozon Jerome J. Father 86 Cornwall, Kingston

September 9, 2003 O’Reilly Eugene T. Father CSB 83 Wolfe Island

January 17, 2004 Brady Thomas F. Father 76 Perth, Kingston

May 14, 2004 Sweeney Reginald Father OFM Con 88 Belleville

August 4, 2012 Mitchell L. David Father 82 Belleville

October 19, 2004 Quinn Edmund Father CSsR Ferguson Falls, Moose Jaw

January 17, 2005 Foley Odoric Father OFM Conv 77 Kingston

May 4, 2005 O’Neill Francis J. Msgr. 85 Read, Kingston

January 14, 2007 Meagher Anthony G. Archbishop 66 Toronto, Kingston

May 8, 2007 McGarvey James F. Father 90 Kingston

October 26 2007 Lynch Terrence J. Father 76 Kingston

April 16 2008 Lamarche J. Laurier Father 92 Kingston, Belleville

August 2, 2008 Seibart Herman Father 90 Belleville

February 16 2009 O’Neill Harold Father 79 Belleville, Kingston

April 22, 2009 Boyle Terrence J. Father 77 Gananoque, Belleville

January 13, 2010 O’Neill Bernard J. Father 77 Belleville

March 16 2010 Esper James Father 76 USA, Chesterville

October 10, 2010 Lynett Walter J. Msgr. 83 Westport, Kingston

November 28, 2010 Pinheiro Antonio Father 77 Portugal, Kingston

December 1, 2010 Gray Henry “Hank” Deacon 87 Montreal, Brockville

July 27 2011 Spence Francis J. Archbishop DD 85 Perth, Kingston

December 11, 2011 Clemens Karl O. Father 70 Marmora, Toronto

December 5, 2012 Dwyre William A. Father 88 Elgin, Westport, Kingston

May 13,2013 O’Connor Francis M. Father 83 Gananoque, Kingston

September 6, 2013 Raby Thomas Msgr. 95 Gananoque, Kingston

November 21, 2013 Somerville Conrad Father OFM Conv 85 Belleville

December 7, 2013 Carty J. Patrick Msgr. 79 Elgin, Kingston

January 21, 2014 Cavalier David Deacon 65 Ottawa, Perth

May 17, 2014 Dorschner Keith Deacon 75 Montreal, Belleville

August 25, 2014 Labelle Rene P. E. Father 65 Brockville, Kingston
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January 20, 2015 Kennedy Edward Father CSsR 89 Brockville, Edmonton

January 27, 2015 McGregor Alan Father CSsR 90 Brockville, Edmonton AB

October 13, 2015 McGee William J. Father 92 Stirling, Kingston

January 28, 2016 Scanlan T. Gerald Father 88 Westport, Kingston

February 29, 2016 Downey William Joseph Father 84 Kingston, Sioux Lookout

March 10, 2016 Flurey Robert Joseph Father 89 Picton, Kingston

May 31, 2016 Powell William Joseph H. Father 88 Kingston, Smiths Falls

June 11, 2016 Vickers Raymond Colin Father 82 Nova Scotia, Bedford

July 26, 2016 Cummings William Lloyd Father 87 Carleton Place, Westport

October 27, 2016 Appelman Jan Father MHM 82 Holland, Chestville, Holland

February 14, 2017 Donovan Gerald Anthony Father SFM 90 Toledo, Scarborough

March 15, 2017 Clement Donald Patrick Msgr. 89 Prescott, Kingston

April 5, 2017 MacGillivray James Hugh Father CC 73 Kingston, Ottawa

October 1, 2017 McAvoy Paul James Father 88 Brockville, Kingston

October 4, 2017 Gazeley Charles Hilliard Father 85 Kingston

May 23, 2018 Byrne Gerald Edward Father 86 Read, Kingston

June 14, 2018 Walsh Bernard Joseph Msgr. 94 Read, Kingston

October 6, 2019 Gavin Joseph B. Father SJ 84 Lansdowne, Pickering

December 10, 2019 Gwyn Robin Father 71 Kingston, Quebec

September 24, 2020 Molon Erlindo (Lindo) Father 89 Philippines, Kingston

February 2, 2021 Ezard John Deacon 80 Kingston

December 10, 2022 Barrett Edward H. Father 91 Kingston

January 6, 2023 Keyes Edward J. Father 93 Gananoque

November 7, 2023 Tallon W. Liam P. J. Father 94 England, Kingston
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SECTION 4 
ARCHDIOCESE OF KINGSTON – NECROLOGY OF BISHOPS, PRIESTS & DEACONS 
INFORMATION FOR THESE CLERGY IS INCOMPLETE 

 

NECROLOGY |  1 
 

 
     Year of Death 

1. 1859   Father Terence Smith (Smiths Falls - interred under the church) 
2. 1880   Philip J. O’Reilly (died in Madoc) 
3. 1902   Father P.C. O’Brien (Madoc) 
4. 1904   Father E.L. Lawlor (Madoc, Toronto,) 
5. 1909   Father Daniel O’Connell (Ennismore) 
6. 1925   Father Terence FitzPatrick, aged 75 (Chesterville, Cornwall) 

 
 

 
7. Father Joseph Perinault was in Kingston between 1816 and 1818 and travelled as missionary priest through Perth area as early as 

1815. 
8. Fr. Patrick Sweeney, who built a chapel at Perth and administered along the (now) Ottawa River, succeeded either Abbé Pierre-

Jacques de la Mothe, Fr. Bennett or Fr. Labroufe in 1820. 
9. Father (John?) McNulty served in Brewers Mills between 1827 and 1850, later Pembroke. 
10. Father Fahey served in Brewers Mills between 1827 and 1850. 
11. Father J.H. McDonald was in Deseronto between 1926 and 1928, then to Kemptville. 
12. Father John Cannon was in Kingston in the 1830's. 
13. Father Timothy O’Meara was in Prescott till Sept. 1831 and later around Peterborough. 
14. Father Patrick Foley was in Prescott from October 1831 - July 1832. 
15. Father James W. Campion was in Prescott in 1832-36. 
16. Father William P. MacDonald was in Prescott after 1837. 
17. Father James Clarke was in Prescott in 1838-1839. 
18. Father James Pendergast was in Centreville from 1844-46. 
19. Father A.J. O’Dowde was pastor in Gananoque in 1846. 
20. Father J.V. Foley was in Gananoque from 1847-51. 
21. Father John O’Neill was in Railton between 1847-53. 
22. Father Michael McDonnell was in Erinsville after 1849. 
23. Father Dionysius Begley was in Stoco after 1851; also in Alexandria. 
24. Father Peter O’Connell was in Toledo in 1852. 
25. Father P.J. Madden was in Trenton in 1853-54, later in Port Hope. 
26. Father Henry Byrne was in Brockville between 1858-64. 
27. Father J. A. McIntyre was in Centreville between 1859-64. 
28. Father James Quinlan was in Picton after 1860. 
29. Father Thomas C. McMahon was in Railton in 1862-68. 
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30. Father Patrick Walsh was in Gananoque in 1863-65.
31. Father Joseph Browne was in Napanee after 1864; in Port Hope 1869-90.
32. Father P. J. Fitzsimons was in Centreville in 1865-67.
33. Father John Brennan was in Picton in 1870-88.
34. Father T. P. Kelly (DOB June 30, 1854) was in Gananoque from 1879-83, later in Cornwall.
35. Father Michael Stafford of Ferguson Falls (Parish of Perth) was ordained in 1858, worked in parish ministry in Wellington,

Wolfe Island and Lindsay, where he died in 1882.
36. Father William McDonnell (born Nov. 30 1853) was in Gananoque between 1883 and 1886.
37. Father J.M.J. Graham was in Westport between 1866 and 1868, later in Lochiel, 1879-1881.
38. Father John O’Donnell was in Westport between 1868 and 1874.
39. Father M. C. O’Brien was in Morrisburg in 1885-89, then Trenton.
40. Father William Eustace Walsh was in Westport in 1899-1903.
41. Father John O’Brien was in Stanleyville in 1899-1901.
42. Father James Boyle was in Ballycanoe after 1900.
43. Father W. McDonagh was in Stanleyville in 1901-12.
44. Father J.H. McHugh was in Bedford in 1920-25.
45. Father James Traynor died in Brewers Mills in early 1920's, brother of Fr. Andrew Traynor.

A number of priests who belonged to the original Kingston Diocese served in the newly created dioceses of Toronto (1841), Ottawa (1847), 
Peterborough (1874) and Alexandria-Cornwall (1890). 

In this necrology we remember also the many priests in religious orders who served in the Archdiocese of Kingston (Diocese: 1826-1889; 
Archdiocese: 1889 to the present), a number of whom are included in the above necrology: the Jesuits (SJ), the Redemptorists (CSsR), the 
Franciscans (OFM Conv), the Oblates (OMI), the Mill Hill Fathers (MH) and many others.  

Total Number of Deceased Clergy as of Nov 14, 2023 

Section 1: Chronological Listing - Date of Death: 342 
Section 4: Incomplete Information on Clergy:     46 
Total:    388 
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